1
Pulsed Sagnac source of polarization-entangled
photon pairs in telecommunication band
Heonoh Kim
1
, Osung Kwon
2,†
 & Han Seb Moon

135-174 (2007).
2. O’Brien, J. L. Optical quantum computing. Science 318, 1567-1570 (2007).
3. Yuan, Z. S. et al. Entangled photons and quantum communication. Phys. Rep. 497, 1-40
(2010).
4. Gisin, N. & Thew, R. Quantum communication. Nat. Photon. 1, 165-171 (2007).
5. Giovannetti, V., Lloyd, S. & Maccone, L. Quantum-enhanced measurements: beating the
standard quantum limit. Science 306, 1330-1336 (2004).
6. Degen, C. L., Reinhard, F. & Cappellaro, P. Quantum sensing. Rev. Mod. Phys. 89, 035002
(2017).
7. Kwiat, P. G. et al. New high-intensity source of polarization-entangled photon pairs. Phys.
Rev. Lett. 75, 4337-4341 (1995).
8. Li, X., Voss, P. L., Sharping, J. E. & Kumar, P. Optical-fiber source of polarization-entangled
photons in the 1550 nm telecom band. Phys. Rev. Lett. 94, 053601 (2005).
9. Shields, A. J. Semiconductor quantum light sources. Nat. Photon. 1, 215-223 (2007).
10. Takesue, H. et al. Generation of polarization entangled photon pairs using silicon wire
waveguide. Opt. Express 16, 5721-5727; 10.1364/OE.16.005721 (2008).
11. Liao, K., Yan, H., He, J., Du, S., Zhang, Z.-M. & Shi-Liang Zhu, Subnatural-linewidth
polarization-entangled photon pairs with controllable temporal length. Phys. Rev. Lett. 112,
243602 (2014).
12. Kuklewicz, C. E., Fiorentino, M., Messin, G., Wong, F. N. C. & Shapiro, J. H. High-flux
source of polarization-entangled photons from a periodically poled KTiOPO4 parametric
down-converter. Phys. Rev. A 69, 013807 (2004).
13. Fiorentino, M., Kuklewicz, C. E. & Wong, F. N. C. Source of polarization entanglement in a
single periodically poled KTiOPO4 crystal with overlapping emission cones. Opt. Express 13,
127-135; 10.1364/OPEX.13.000127 (2005).
13
14. Lee, S. M., Kim, H., Cha, M. & Moon, H. S. Polarization-entangled photon-pair source
obtained via type-II non-collinear SPDC process with PPKTP crystal. Opt. Express 24, 2941-
2953; 10.1364/OE.24.002941 (2016).
15. Steinlechner, F. et al. Phase-stable source of polarization-entangled photons in a linear
double-pass configuration. Opt. Express 21, 11943-11951; 10.1364/OE.21.011943 (2013).
16. Kim, T., Fiorentino, M. & Wong, F. N. C. Phase-stable source of polarization-entangled
photons using a polarization Sagnac interferometer. Phys. Rev. A 73, 012316 (2006).
17. Fedrizzi, A., Herbst, T., Poppe, A., Jennewein, T. & Zeilinger, A. A wavelength-tunable
fiber-coupled source of narrowband entangled photons. Opt. Express 15, 15377-15386;
10.1364/OE.15.015377 (2007).
18. Kuzucu, O. & Wong, F. N. C. Pulsed Sagnac source of narrow-band polarization-entangled
photons. Phys. Rev. A 77, 032314 (2008).
19. Predojević, A., Grabher, S. & Weihs, G. Pulsed Sagnac source of polarization entangled
photon pairs. Opt. Express 20, 25022-25029; 10.1364/OE.20.025022 (2012).
20. Jin, R.-B. et al. Pulsed Sagnac polarization-entangled photon source with a PPKTP crystal at
telecom wavelength. Opt. Express 22, 11498-11507; 10.1364/OE.22.011498 (2014).
21. Li, Y., Zhou, Z.-Y., Ding, D.-S. & Shi, B.-S. CW-pumped telecom band polarization
entangled photon pair generation in a Sagnac interferometer. Opt. Express 23, 28792-28800;
10.1364/OE.23.028792 (2015).
22. Shi, B.-S. & Tomita, A. Generation of a pulsed polarization entangled photon pair using a
Sagnac interferometer. Phys. Rev. A 69, 013803 (2004).
23. Lim, H. C., Yoshizawa, A.,  Tsuchida, H. & Kikuchi, K. Stable source of high quality
telecom-band polarization-entangled photon-pairs based on a single, pulse-pumped, short
PPLN waveguide. Opt. Express 16, 12460-12468; 10.1364/OE.16.012460 (2008).
24. Arahira, S., Kishimoto, T. & Murai, H. 1.5-μm band polarization entangled photon-pair
source with variable Bell states. Opt. Express 20, 9862-9875; 10.1364/OE.20.009862 (2012).
25. Suhara, T., Okabe, H. & Fujimura, M. Generation of polarization-entangled photons by type-
II quasi-phase-matched waveguide nonlinear-optic device,” IEEE Photon. Tech. Lett. 19,
1093-1095 (2007).
14
26. Martin, A. et al. A polarization entangled photon-pair source based on a type-II PPLN
waveguide emitting at a telecom wavelength. New J. Phys. 12, 103005; 10.1088/1367-
2630/12/10/103005 (2010).
27. Fujii, G., Namekata, N., Motoya, M. Kurimura, S. & Inoue, S. Bright narrowband source of
photon pairs at optical telecommunication wavelengths using a type-II periodically poled
lithium niobate waveguide. Opt. Express 15, 12769-12776; 10.1364/OE.15.012769 (2007).
28. Suhara, T. Generation of quantum-entangled twin photons by waveguide nonlinear-optic
devices. Laser & Photon. Rev. 3, 370-393 (2009).
29. Jabir M. V. & Samanta, G. K. Robust, high brightness, degenerate entangled photon source
at room temperature. Sci. Rep. 7, 12613; 10.1038/s41598-017-12709-5 (2017).